PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/29/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Applied Biosystems Canada Limited	01/29/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd.
Street Address:	80 Raffles Plaza
Internal Address:	#25-01, UOB Plaza
City:	Singapore
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	048624

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12873408

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)920-1350

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416.920.8170

Email: oates@perry-currier.com

Correspondent Name: David Johnson/do

Address Line 1: 1300 Yonge Street, Suite 500

Address Line 2: Perry+Currier

Address Line 4: Toronto, ON, CANADA M4T 1X3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P2528US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Johnson

Total Attachments: 12

PATENT REEL: 024955 FRAME: 0635 OF \$40.00 128/3408

501284692



PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Patent Assignment"), effective as of January 29, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), is made by MDS Inc., a company existing under the laws of Canada, located at 2810 Matheson Blvd. East, Suite 500 Mississauga, Ontario L4W 4V9 ("Assignor") in favor of DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd., a limited liability company organized under the laws of Singapore, with a registered address at 80 Raffles Place #25-01, UOB Plaza, Singapore (048624) ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and certain of its Affiliates, Assignee and Danaher Corporation are parties to that certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated September 2, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to certain assets, including, without limitation, the Assigned Patents (defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, AB Sciex Pte. Ltd., AB Sciex LP have entered into that certain Business Transfer Agreement, dated January 29, 2010 (the "MDS BTA"), in furtherance of facilitating the transaction contemplated by the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and MDS BTA, Assignor and Assignee have agreed to enter into this Patent Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in the Purchase Agreement and the MDS BTA and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Conveyance</u>. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee, free and clear of Encumbrances, other than Permitted Encumbrances, (as such terms are defined in the Purchase Agreement), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the issued patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations and extensions thereof, together with all rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue and bring other claims for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of any of the foregoing and all rights to recover damages (including attorney's fees and expenses) or lost profits in connection therewith.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable governmental entity or registrar (including any applicable foreign or international office or registrar), to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents.

- 3. <u>Information and Assistance</u>. Upon Assignee's request, Assignor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver all such other instruments and documents and shall take all such other actions required to consummate and make fully effective the transaction contemplated by this Patent Assignment; provided that Assignee shall not be required to pay any further consideration or amounts therefor.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment and all the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein express or implied shall give or be construed to give to any person, other than the parties hereto and such permitted assigns, any legal or equitable rights hereunder.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in two or more consecutive counterparts (including by facsimile), each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered (by facsimile or otherwise) to the other parties.
- 6. <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings contained in this Patent Assignment are for reference purposes only, and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Patent Assignment.
- 7. <u>Purchase Agreement Controls.</u> This Patent Assignment is provided pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. Nothing contained in this Patent Assignment shall be deemed to modify, supersede, enlarge or affect the rights of any person under the Purchase Agreement. If any provision of this Patent Assignment is inconsistent or conflicts with the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 8. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and all claims or causes of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Patent Assignment or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (other than Sections 5-1401 and 5-1402 of the New York General Obligations Law).

[Signature Page Follows]

ASSIGNOR:
MDS Inc.
By: Mergle Sti
Name:
Title: Douglas S. Prince
Executive Vice President Finance
Chief Financial Officer
Acknowledged and Accepted:
DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd.
By:
Name
Title:

 $[Signature\ page\ to\ MDS\ Inc.-DH\ Technologies\ Development\ Pte.\ Ltd.\ Patent\ Assignment.]$

PATENT

CANADA)
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO)
CITY/COUNTY OF MISSISSAUGA)

I, Peter E. Brent the undersigned Notary Public do hereby certify that Douglas S. Prince, Executive Vice-President, Finance & Chief Financial Officer of MDS Inc., a Canadian Corporation, who signed the foregoing Assignment document, was authorized on the 29th day of January, to execute the foregoing Assignment document on behalf of MDS Inc., and to me acknowledged that he did sign the said document.

Peter E. Brent, Notary Public

ASSIGNOR:
MDS Inc.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Acknowledged and Accepted:
DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd.
By: Buls Mu Sale Name: Frank T. Mc Faden Title: Oirector

[Signature page to MDS Inc. - DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd. Patent Assignment.]

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF District of Columbia: ss.:	
CITY/COUNTY OF	
I, Janice A. Tyler	the undersigned Notary Public do hereby certify
that Frank T. McFaden	asDirectorof
DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd., a l	imited liability company organized under the laws
of Singapore, who signed the foregoing Assig	nment document, was authorized on the 26 day
of January 2010, to execute the foregoing Ass	signment document on behalf of DH Technologies
Development Pte. Ltd., and to me acknowledg	ed that he/she did sign the said document.
	Notary Public
•	
Janice A. Tylor Nofary Public, District of Columbia My Coursiasion Englass 8/14/2018	Electric of Datas Inc. 08 Collections and a conto before the this 26 day of January 2010 Consider A Mar. Howard Performance Ocasica A Mar. Howard Performa

(

PATENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Patent Assignment"), effective as of January 29, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), is made by MDS Inc., a company existing under the laws of Canada, located at 2810 Matheson Blvd. East, Suite 500 Mississauga, Ontario L4W 4V9 ("Assignor") in favor of DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd., a limited liability company organized under the laws of Singapore, with a registered address at 80 Raffles Place #25-01, UOB Plaza, Singapore (048624) ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and certain of its Affiliates, Assignee and Danaher Corporation are parties to that certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated September 2, 2009 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to certain assets, including, without limitation, the Assigned Patents (defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee, AB Sciex Pte. Ltd., AB Sciex LP have entered into that certain Business Transfer Agreement, dated January 29, 2010 (the "MDS BTA"), in furtherance of facilitating the transaction contemplated by the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and MDS BTA, Assignor and Assignee have agreed to enter into this Patent Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants set forth in the Purchase Agreement and the MDS BTA and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Conveyance</u>. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee, free and clear of Encumbrances, other than Permitted Encumbrances, (as such terms are defined in the Purchase Agreement), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the issued patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), including all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations and extensions thereof, together with all rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue and bring other claims for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of any of the foregoing and all rights to recover damages (including attorney's fees and expenses) or lost profits in connection therewith.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable governmental entity or registrar (including any applicable foreign or international office or registrar), to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patents.

- 3. <u>Information and Assistance</u>. Upon Assignee's request, Assignor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver all such other instruments and documents and shall take all such other actions required to consummate and make fully effective the transaction contemplated by this Patent Assignment; provided that Assignee shall not be required to pay any further consideration or amounts therefor.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment and all the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein express or implied shall give or be construed to give to any person, other than the parties hereto and such permitted assigns, any legal or equitable rights hereunder.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in two or more consecutive counterparts (including by facsimile), each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered (by facsimile or otherwise) to the other parties.
- 6. <u>Section Headings</u>. The section headings contained in this Patent Assignment are for reference purposes only, and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Patent Assignment.
- 7. <u>Purchase Agreement Controls.</u> This Patent Assignment is provided pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. Nothing contained in this Patent Assignment shall be deemed to modify, supersede, enlarge or affect the rights of any person under the Purchase Agreement. If any provision of this Patent Assignment is inconsistent or conflicts with the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 8. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and all claims or causes of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) that may be based upon, arise out of or relate to this Patent Assignment or the negotiation, execution or performance of this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (other than Sections 5-1401 and 5-1402 of the New York General Obligations Law).

[Signature Page Follows]

ASSIGNOR:
MDS Inc.
By: Mary Comment
Name:
Title: Douglas S. Prince
Evacutive Vice President Finance
Chief Financial Officer
Acknowledged and Accepted:
DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd.
By:
Name:
Title:

[Signature page to MDS Inc. - DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd. Patent Assignment.]

PATENT

CANADA)
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO)
CITY/COUNTY OF MISSISSAUGA)

I, Peter E. Brent the undersigned Notary Public do hereby certify that Douglas S. Prince, Executive Vice-President, Finance & Chief Financial Officer of MDS Inc., a Canadian Corporation, who signed the foregoing Assignment document, was authorized on the 29th day of January, to execute the foregoing Assignment document on behalf of MDS Inc., and to me acknowledged that he did sign the said document.

Peter E. Brent, Notary Public

ASSIGNOR:
MDS Inc.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Acknowledged and Accepted: DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd.
By: Blue & Mr. Janke
Name: Frank T. Mc Faden Title: Oirector

[Signature page to MDS Inc. - DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd. Patent Assignment.]

PATENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF District of Columbia:ss.: CITY/COUNTY OF) _)
I, Janice A. Tyler	_, the undersigned Notary Public do hereby certify
that Frank T. McFaden	asof
DH Technologies Development Pte. Ltd., a	limited liability company organized under the laws
of Singapore, who signed the foregoing Ass	ignment document, was authorized on the 26 day
of January 2010, to execute the foregoing A	Assignment document on behalf of DH Technologies
Development Pte. Ltd., and to me acknowled	
	Notary Public
Jenice A. Tylor Notary Public, District of Gulumbia My December Sepires 8/14/2013	Cintring of Dat to 17, 103 Col. control and the control before into this 26 day of James Anti- desired A. Man, the service the base of

PATENT REEL: 024955 FRAME: 0648

RECORDED: 09/08/2010

(